
Agenda Item A.6
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 21, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2016-079 for 
citywide Historic Preservation Program/Ordinance between the City of 
Goleta and Historic Resources Group, LLC 

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement with Historic Resources Group, LLC to extend the term of the agreement to 
June 30, 2020 (Attachment 1).

BACKGROUND:

On June 21, 2016, the City Council approved a professional services agreement with 
Historic Resources Group, LLC to provide professional Historic Preservation services in 
conjunction with the development of a citywide Historic Preservation Ordinance. The 
current not-to-exceed amount for the agreement is $135,000 with a termination date of 
June 30, 2018. On November 28, 2016, the contract was amended (Amendment 1) to 
add an additional subcontractor for this project, namely Carlberg Associates.  Copies of 
the Agreement Numbers 2016-079, 2016-079.1, 2016-079.2 are provided as 
Attachments 2). 

After extensive input from the community, local Native Americans, and the Planning 
Commission, the Context Statement was completed. With the Context Statement having 
been accepted by the City Council in February 2019, staff and the consultant have moved
on to the next phase of the project, which is the development of the ordinance.  The 
ordinance is anticipated to include the process and criteria by which to designate 
properties as well as specify regulations, the review and appeal process for properties 
designated as historic, enforcement provisions, etc.

Input from the community and the Planning Commission is currently being solicited as to 
the relevant topics necessary to shaping the future regulations.  A first workshop was held 
on May 13, 2019 to solicit input regarding built resources and a second workshop focused 
on the archaeological resources is scheduled for June 24, 2019.  

1



Meeting Date: May 21, 2019

Page 2 of 2

In the final phase, HRG will assist the City in developing an appropriate outreach strategy 
to inform and educate property owners and residents on the benefits of historic 
preservation, any requirements for modifying historic structures, as well as in raising
awareness of any programs available to assist with the rehabilitation or restoration of 
historic structures.   

DISCUSSION:

Progress has been made in laying the foundation for the ordinance and additional time is 
needed to complete the project.  Barring any unforeseen delays, staff’s intent is to 
complete this project before the end of the calendar year.  However, staff recognizes that 
the community’s, the Planning Commission’s, and the Council’s attention in the fall will 
be devoted to the adoption of the New Zoning Ordinance, which could delay hearings on 
the Historic Preservation Ordinance.  The contract is being amended to extend the term 
of the contract for an additional year to facilitate the completion of the project.  No changes 
to the scope of services are requested nor is a budget increase proposed.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

No additional appropriations are needed with this contract amendment. Contract 
amendment is to extend the term only to June 30, 2020.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment thereby ending the 
work on the Historic Preservation ordinance project. 

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment 3 to Professional Services Agreement No.2016- 079
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-079, Professional Services Agreement 

No. 2016-079.1, Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-079.2 (available online 
only)

2



3



4





6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



CITY COUNCIL 

Jim Farr 
Mayor 

Tony Vallejo 
Mayor Pro Tempore 

Roger S. Aceves 
Councilmember 

Michael T. Bennett 
Councilmember 

Paula Perotte 
Cound/member 

CITY MANAGER 

Michelle Greene 

t~~rw~nt No._f;Q.J/p -f?1q. I 
····,r r~f 1-s<>f;,:-ta .. f:~HforniA 

November 28, 2016 

Christine Lazzaretto, Principal 
Holly Kane, Development Manager/ Associate Historian 
Historic Resources Group 
12 S. Fair Oaks Avenue, Suite 200 
Pasadena CA 91105-1915 

RE: Addition of Carlberg and Associates as a sub-consultant to the 
Historic Preservation Contract (Agreement 2016-079) 

Dear Christine and Holly, 

Pursuant to Section 5 of the Professional Services Contract (Agreement 
2016-079) between the City of Goleta and Historic Resources Group, 
the project manager is authorized to act on behalf of the City in 
managing this agreement. You have requested authorization to 
designate an additional subcontractor for this project under Section 8 of 
the agreement. As project manager, I agree that the consulting arborist 
work to inventory/designate potentially historic trees in public places 
may be performed under a subcontract with Carlberg Associates. 
Based on this change, the last sentence in the first paragraph Section 8 
of the above referenced agreement is modified to read as follows: 

"The Native American history and pre-history component and 
arboricultural consulting services regarding historic trees in public 
places will be subcontracted out to other parties by CONSUL TANT: 

Greenwood and Associates 
John M. Foster, Vice President 
725 Jacon Way 
Pacific Palisades CA 90272 

Carlberg Associates 
Cy Carlberg, President 
828 Fifth Street, Suite 3 
Santa Monica CA 90403" 

The scope of work to be performed by Carlberg Associates is outlined 
in the attached proposal dated November 16, 2016 for not to exceed 

130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117 P 805.961.7500 F 805.685.1635 www.cityofgoleta.org 

23



2of2 

cost of $16,500 along with the current billing rates of $275 per hour for Cy Carlberg, 
Principal and $200 per hour for Christy Cuba, Senior Arborist. If HRG agrees with this 
modification to Agreement 2016-079 please have the acknowledgement signed and 
returned to me. 

If you have questions, please contact me at 805-961-7542 or lprasse@cityofgoleta.org. 

Sincerely, 

~~P~ 
Lisa Prasse, AICP 
Current Planning Manager 

Enclosures 

C: Jennifer Carman, Planning and Environmental Review Director 
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk 
Tim W. Giles, City Attorney 

We concur and agree with the above referenced modification to Agreement 2016-079. 

TORIC RESOURCES G~ 
Andrea Humberger 
Administrative Principal 

CITY Of 

GOLETA 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93 1J7 P 805.961.7500 F 805.685.2635 www.cityofgoleta.org 

24



H o rlir\lltu r i s l s n"cl 
Regikt<:r'e.cl C ons ullin g 

.4 RBOfi lS1S 

November 16, 2016 

Christine Lazzaretto, Principal 
Historic Resources Group 
12 South Fair Oaks Avenue, Suite 200 
Pasadena, California 91105-1915 

Re: City of Goleta - Historic Preservation Consulting Services 

Dear Ms. Lazzaretto, 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal for arboricultural consulting services. 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

The City of Goleta and Historic Resources Group (HRG) are seeking the services of a consulting arborist to 
inventory/designate potentially historic trees in public rights-of-way and in specific parks and other historic 
settings. HRG is periorming historic preservation consulting services, including a historic context statement 
and a survey. Carlberg's work product would be incorporated into HRG's document(s). 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

1) Drive the streets of Goleta, concentrating on those streets and subdivisions that are pre-1969. Indicate on 
the maps provided by HRG those streets that have particularly notable street tree plantings {e.g., Orange 
Avenue x Mandarin}. Provide at a minimum six photographs of the tree plantings, and provide the species 
name and approximate S.U.L.E. (safe and useful lifespan expectancy). 

2) Drive the remainder of the City and note any other streets with particularly interesting street tree 
plantings. Note the street name (and cross streets, or address combinations), tree species, and overall tree 
condition. Provide a minimum of six photographs of each street tree planting. 

3) Visit a maximum of 12 parks and other historic settings to determine the historic status of the trees on each 
property. The City of Goleta has identified Stow Grove, Ellwood 
Mesa, and heritage trees that are not necessarily on public property 
(the Witness Tree and the Sister Witness Tree). 

3) Provide a six-eight-page report summarizing our 
findings. Photographs would be named by street name or park 
name and emailed or mailed on a portable drive. 

828 Fifth Street, Suite 3 
Santa Monica, California 90403 

Office: 310.451.4804 

80 West Sierra Madre Boulevard, #241 
Sierra Madre, Calitornia 91 02 4 

Office: 626.428.507 2 

25



This study does not involve health or structural evaluations of individual trees. Mature trees can contain 
structural weaknesses or defects that may warrant further assessment. Rather, these evaluations comprise 
an overview of the pre-1969 urban forest and its overall condition. Recommendations for treatment could 
include the need for a succession plan or further evaluation of specific trees. 

General 
This proposal assumes that Carlberg Associates will provide one report, map or other deliverable product 
under each relevant task in electronic format for printing or plotting and submittal to the City by the applicant 
or their agent. Changes per client's request, team review, changes to the plans, or in response to City of 
Goleta comments, etc. will be billed separately under an amendment to this proposal or on a Time and 
Materials basis as authorized in writing. We will provide a copy of our report in MS Word so that HRG may 
incorporate our narrative into their report, if desired. 

Trees will be identified graphically on maps provided by HRG, using bubble diagrams or locating trees on 
aerial images. HRG will complete the final graphic presentation. Our scope of work may change based upon 
new information provided as the project progresses. Such changes, if any, shall be addressed by the Client, 
prior to commencement of additional work, under separate addendum(s) for authorization by change order or 
other means. 

This Agreement excludes any professional services not specifically included in this scope of work. Additional 
tasks may be performed as requested in writing from the Client and addressed under s~parate addendum(s) 
for authorization by change order or other means prior to commencement of additional work. 

FEE SCHEDULE 

The flat fee for the above-named services is $16,500. We have waived our standard retainer request and 
respectfully ask that payment be made in full within 30 days of the HRG'S receipt of payment. Our standard 
hourly rates are: Cy Carlberg, Principal ($275.00/hour); Christy Cuba, Senior Arborist ($200.00/hour). 

SCHEDULE 

We are available to proceed with the above-named tasks and complete the work product within six weeks of 
an authorization to proceed, receipt of all maps, drawings, and addresses of historic parks/sites, and the 
retainer. If these terms are acceptable to you , please print, sign, scan, and email the following page of the 
document to me. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal. We look forward to working with you and the project 
team. 

Very truly yours, 

Cy Carlberg , Registered Consulting Arborist 
Principal 

N 0 V E M B E R 1 6 , 2 0 1 6 - H I S T 0 R I C f\ E S 0 LI R C E S G f{ 0 U P 

PAGE 2 CIT\' O F GOL E .1 A H I ST OR I C P RESE RVAT I O N CONSUL T I N G S E RVICcS PRO PO SA L. 

26



Authorization to Proceed: 

Signature 

Name (Printed) 

PACF. 3 

Date 

; _· 

N OVEMBER 1 6 , 2 01 6 - HISTOR I C Rt:SOUl~CES GROUP 

CITY OF GO L FT /, - H I S TOR c rr~ESERVATION CONSLILTING SERVICES·- PROPOSAL 

27



CY CARLBERG 
CARLBERG ASSOCIATES 
828 Fifth Street, Suite 3 • Santa Monica • California • 90403 
cy@cycarlberg .com • o: 310.451.4804 •. www.cycarlberg.com 

Education 

Experience 

Certificates 

B.S., Landscape Architecture, California State Polytechnic University, Pomona, 1985 
Graduate, Arboricultural Consulting Academy, American Society of Consulting Arborists, Chicago, Illinois, 
February 2002 
Graduate, Municipal Forestry Institute, Lied, Nebraska, 2012 

Consulting Arborist, Carlberg Associates, 1998-present 
Manager of Grounds Services, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, 1992-1998 
Director of Grounds, Scripps College, Claremont, 1986-1992 

Certified Arborist (#WE-0575A), International Society of Arboriculture, 1990 
Registered Consulting Arbor!st (#405), American Society of Consulting Arborists, 2002 
Certified Urban Forester (#013), California Urban Forests Council, 2004 
Qualified Tree Risk Assessor, International Society of Arboriculture, 2011 

AREAS OF EXPERTISE 

Ms. Carlberg is experienced in the following areas of tree management and preservation: 

Tree health, pest and disease Identification, and risk assessment 
Master Planning 
Historic landscape assessments, preservation plans, reports 
Tree inventories and reports to satisfy jurisdictional requirements 
Expert Testimony 
Post-fire assessment, valuation, and mitigation for trees and native plant communities 
Value assessments for native and non-native trees 
Guidelines for oak preservation 
Selection of appropriate tree species 
Planting, pruning, and maintenance specifications 
Tree and landscape resource mapping - GPS, GIS, and AutoCAD 
Planning Commission, City Council, and community meetings representation 

PREVIOUS CONSUL TING EXPERIENCE 

Ms. Carlberg has overseen residential and commercial construction projects to prevent damage to protected and specimen trees. She 
has thirty-five years of experience in arboriculture and horticulture and has performed tree health evaluation, value and risk assessment, 
and expert testimony for private clients, government agencies, cities, school districts, and colleges. Representative cllents include: 

The Huntington Library and Botanical Gardens 
The Los Angeles Zoo and Botanical Gardens 
The Rose Bowl and Brookside Golf Course, Pasadena 
Walt Disney Concert Hall and Gardens 
The Art Center College of Design, Pasadena 
Pepperdlne University 
Loyola Marymount University 
The Claremont Colleges (Pomona, Scripps, CMC, Harvey Mudd, 
Claremont Graduate University, Pitzer, Claremont University Center) 
Quinn, Emanuel, Urquhart and Sullivan (attorneys at law) 
Getty Trust - Eames House 
Historic Resources Group 
Mia Lehrer+ Associates 

AFFILIATIONS 

The City of Claremont 
The City of Beverly Hills 
The City of Pasadena 
The City of Los Angeles 
The City of Santa Monica 
Santa Monica/Mallbu Unified School District 
San Diego Gas & Electric 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Rancho Santa Ana Botanic Garden, Claremont 
Latham & Watkins, LLP (attorneys at law) 
Architectural Resources Group 
AHBE Landscape Architects 
Moule and Polyzoides, Architects and Urbanists 

Ms. Carlberg serves with the following national, state, and community professional organizations: 

PP..GE 4 

California Urban Forests Council , Board Member, 1995-2006 
Street Tree Seminar, Past President, 2000-present 
American Society of Consulting Arborists Academy, Faculty Member, 2003-2005; 2014 
American Society of Consulting Arborlsts, Board of Directors, 2013-2015 
Member, Los Angeles Oak Woodland Habitat Conservation Strategic Alliance. 2010-present 

NOV E MBER 16, 2016 - HiS T OR I C l';E SO LIRCE:S GROUl0 

CI T Y O F GOLET A H STOR C P RE S ER VA T I O N CO NS U LTIN G S E RVIC E S l"RO ~' OSA L 

28



Carl berg ;-.ssoc1ATEs 

CHRISTY CUEIA 
CARLBERG ASSOCIATES 
828 Su, Street, Suite 3, Santa Monica, California 90403 
Satellite Office - 80 W. Sierra Madre Blvd ., #241 ·Sierra Madre· California· 91024 
christy@cycarlberg.com • o: 626.248.8977 • www.cycarlberg.com 

Education 

Certificates 

B.A., EnVironmental Analysis & Design, Cum Laude, University of California , Irvine, 1993 
Graduate, International Society of Arboriculture Certification Study Program, April 1998 
Graduate, Consulting Academy, American Society of Consulting Arborists , February 2008 

Senior Arborlst/Associate, Carlberg Associates, 2011 - Present 
Director of Environmental Services & Senior Arborist, Land Design Consultants, Pasadena, 1994 - 2011 
Park SpecialistJNaiuralist, City of Monrovia, 1988-1996 

Certified Arborist, WE-1982A, International Society of Arborlcutture, 1998 
Registered Consulting Arborist, #502, American Society of Consulting Arborists, 2011 
Certified Tree Risk Assessor, #1529 

AREAS OF EXPERTISE 

Ms. Cuba Is experienced in the following areas of tree management and preservation: 

Tree health & risk assessments 

Inventories & reports for native and non-native trees 
Master planning 

Evaluation of trees for preservation, encroachment, relocation, restoration, and hazards 

Value assessments (appraisals) for native and non-native trees 
Post-fire inventories, assessments, and valuations for native and non-native trees 

Guidelines for tree preservation, planting, pruning and maintenance specifications 
Pest and disease identification 
Tree and landscape resource mapping - GPS, GIS, and AutoCAD 
Planning Commission, City Council, and community meetings representation 

Review of landscape plans for mitigation compliance & fire fuel modification planning 

Preparation of native habitat and woodland management plans 
Performance of long-term mitigation compliance monitoring & reporting 

Expert testimony 

PREVIOUS CONSULTING EXPERIENCE 

Ms. Cuba has performed hundreds of tree inventories, health evaluations, impact analyses. hazard, and value assessments tor counties, 
cities, sanitation districts, and water districts, as well as private developers, architects, engineers, and homeowners. She has over 23 of 
experience in arbortculture and Is trained in environmental planning, state and federal regulatory permitting, preparation of CEQA 
analyses, and habitat mitigation planning and implementation. Representative clients include: 

City of Pasadena 
City of Monrovia 
City of Santa Clarita 
City of Glendora 
Los Angeles County Fire Department 
California Institute of TechnOlogy 
Mia Lehrer + Associates 
Newhall Land and Farming 
KOVAC Design Studio 
Pamela Burton & Company 

AFFILIATIONS 

San Diego Gas & Electric 
Quinn, Emanuel, Urquhart and Sullivan (attorneys at law) 
The New Home Company 
City of South Gate 
City of Sierra Madre 
Salzberg Architects 
Occidental College 
Las Encinas Hospltal/Aumra Health Services 
The Claremont Colleges (Pomona College, Claremont University Consortium) 
Gensler Architects 

Ms. Cuba serves with the following national and regional professional organizations: 

PA GE 5 

Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists 
Member. International Society of Arborlculture, Western Chapter 
Member, Los Angeles Oak Woodland Habitat Conservation Strategic Alliance 
Past President (2015), Street Tree Seminar, Inc. 

N OVEMBER 16, 2016 - HIS'IOR I C RESOURCES GROUP 

c TY or GO IJ · T:1 H S10 R c PP.ESCRVAl ON CON c:~IL TING SEF,v1c;::.s - PROPOSA L 

29



30



31



32



33



34


	0006_1_CAR - Contract Amendment 3 SR
	0006_2_Att 1 - Amendment 3 to Professional Services Agreement No.2016- 079
	0006_3_Att 2 - Professional Services Agreement No.2016- 079 and amendments
	0006_4_Att 3 - Professional Services Agreement No.2016- 079 and amendments
	0006_5_Att 4 - Professional Services Agreement No.2016- 079 and amendments



